## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Jason WOLFE	10/02/2009
Mark ROMANELLI	10/02/2009
Sanjay AKUT	10/02/2009
Mike KELLY	10/02/2009
Mary Jane KELLY	10/02/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Giftcards.com LLC
Street Address:	495 Mansfield Ave.
City:	Pittsburgh
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	15205

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12573056	

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (410)510-1433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4102869405

Email: quy.le@novakdruce.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas M. Isaacson

Address Line 1: 10415 Southern Maryland Blvd., Suite 100

Address Line 4: Dunkirk, MARYLAND 20754

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	070-0002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Quy Le

PATENT

REEL: 023324 FRAME: 0461

OP \$40,00 12573056

500979814

## Total Attachments: 6

source=070-0002-Assignment#page1.tif source=070-0002-Assignment#page2.tif source=070-0002-Assignment#page3.tif source=070-0002-Assignment#page4.tif source=070-0002-Assignment#page5.tif source=070-0002-Assignment#page6.tif

> PATENT REEL: 023324 FRAME: 0462

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Jason WOLFE, a citizen of the United States of America; residing at 2316 McAleer Road, Sewickley, Pennsylvania 15143; Mark ROMANELLI, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7012 Highland Creek Drive, Bridgeville, Pennsylvania 15017; Sanjay AKUT, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 456 Shelbourne Drive, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15239; Mike KELLY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 100 Clear Creek Road, Langhorne, Pennsylvania 19047; and Mary Jane KELLY, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 100 Clear Creek Road, Langhorne, Pennsylvania 19047; hereinafter called the "Assignors," have made the invention described in the United States patent application entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR ACCEPTING CLOSED LOOP CARDS AND CODES AT A MERCHANT POINT OF SALE," Attorney Docket No. 070-0002, for a full description of which reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States filed herewith; and

WHEREAS, Giftcards.com, LLC, a company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 495 Mansfield Ave., Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15205, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and elsewhere throughout the world in and to said invention and the patent application identified above, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof and any and all Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by the Assignors from the Assignee is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the patent application identified above, and any patents that may issue for said invention in the United States; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and all patent applications and patents therefor in all countries foreign to the United States, including the full right to claim for any such application all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention; together with the entire right, title and interest in and to all continuations, divisions, renewals and extensions of any of the patent applications and patents defined above; to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term and terms for all such patents.

AND said Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for both the Assignors and the Assignors' legal representatives, that the Assignors will assist the Assignee in the prosecution of the patent application identified above; in the making and prosecution of any other patent applications that the Assignee may elect to make covering the invention identified above; in vesting in the Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other patent applications and patents; and in the prosecution of any interference which may arise involving said invention, or any such patent application or patent; and that the Assignors will execute and deliver to the Assignee to carry out the terms of this

PATENT REEL: 023324 FRAME: 0463

Assignment. Assignors authorize attorney or agent to fill in the U.S. Application Serial No. above, if required.

AND said Assignors authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue Letters Patent on said application, and on any all divisions and continuations thereof, to said Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed by said Assignors, on the date(s) listed below.

Name of I	nventor:	Jason WOLFE	
Signature	of Inventor:	Jan Well	
Date:		<u> </u>	
	Witnesses for	Inventor	
	First Witness:	Civaly Schall 12/2/09 Signature / Date	*****
		Cindy Schall  Full Name (printed)	
	Second Witnes	9.40	
		Leigh Foreit Full Name (printed)	

Name of Inventor:	Mark ROMANELLI
Signature of Inventor:	me fari
Date:	10/2/09
Witnesses for Ir	······································
First Witness:	Cirdy Schall 10/2/09
	Signafture / Date  Cindy Scholl
	Full Name (printed)
Second Witne	
	Sighature / Date
	Leigh Forest
	Full Name (printed)

Name of Inventor:	Sanjay AKUT
Signature of Inventor:	
Dale:	10/4/09
Witnesses for Inve	
First Witness:	Cindy Schall 10/3/09
Second Witness:	Signature / Date  Lindy Schol/  Full Name (printed)  Ach 10/2/09  Signature / Date  Light Foret  Full Name (printed)

Name of Inventor:	<u>N</u>	1ike KELLY
Signature of Inventor:		It to Thilly
Date:	Anna and American Services of the	10.2.09
Witnesse	s for inventor	
First Witness	1895:	Cindy Schall 10/2/09
Second Witn		Cindy Schall
		Full Namo (printed) Lein For A 10/2/09
	Witness:	Signature / Date
		Leigh Forest
		Full Name (printed)

Name of Inventor:	Mary Jane KELLY
Signature of Inventor:	Mary fore lary
Date:	10102104
Witnesses for	
First Witness	Cindy Schall 10/3/09 Sighature / Date
Second Witne	Cindy Schall  Full Name (printed)  L. A. A. M. A. 10/2/89

**RECORDED: 10/05/2009**